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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
(A-2019-3008589 and A-2019-3008652)

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 
(relating to service by a participant).

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Michael Syme Richard I. Gable
Partner 126 Flaugherty Run Road
Fox Rothschild LLP Coraopolis, PA 15108
500 Grant Street
Suite 2500 Zachariah R. Nave
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 P.O.Box 524
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Zachariah R. Nave
Coraopolis, PA 15108 7 McGovern Boulevard

John P. Crowe
Jennifer A. Crowe

Crescent, PA 15046

Folezia A. Marinlcovic
1123 Juanita Drive Steve M. Marinkovic
Coraopolis, PA 15108 205 Purdy Road

Victoria Adams
306 Konter Road

Crescent, PA 15046

Cynthia Chamberlin Wilson
Coraopolis, PA 15108 Patrick Wilson

Aaron Siegel
9 McGovern Boulevard
Crescent, PA 15046

Rebecca Siegel
110 Wynview Drive Joseph G. and Suzanne L. Rabosky
Coraopolis, PA 15108 104 Wynview Drive

Dennis J. Zona
Jeanne M. Zona
108 Wynview Drive
Coraopolis, PA 15108

Coraopolis, PA 15108

Dated: July 9, 2019
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Duquesne Light Company 
filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57, 
Subchapter G, for Approval of the Siting and 
Construction of the 138 kV Transmission 
Lines Associated with the Brunot Island - 
Crescent Project in the City of Pittsburgh, 
McKees Rocks Borough, Kennedy 
Township, Robinson Township, Moon 
Township, and Crescent Township, 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

Docket No. A-2019-3008589

Protest of Cynthia Wilson (f/k/a Cynthia 
Chamberlin) and Patrick Wilson

NOTICE TO PLEAD

YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED THAT, PURSUANT TO 52 PA. CODE § 5.101, YOU MAY 
ANSWER THE ENCLOSED PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF 
THE DATE OF SERVICE HEREOF. YOUR ANSWER TO THE PRELIMINARY 
OBJECTIONS MUST BE FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265. A 
COPY SHOULD ALSO BE SERVED ON THE UNDERSIGNED COUNSEL FOR 
DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY.

Tishekia William (PA ID # 208997) 
Emily Farah (PA ID # 322559) 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15230 
E-mail: twilliams@duqlight.com 

efarah@duqlight.com

Snagy (PA ID # 85522) 
fGarrett P. Lent (PA ID # 321566) 
Post & Schell, P.C.
17 North Second Street 
12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
Voice: 717-731-1970 
Fax: 717-731-1985
E-mail: akanagy@postschell.com 
E-mail: glent@postschell.com

Date: July 9, 2019 Attorneys for Duquesne Light Company

18922543v3
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Duquesne Light Company 
filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57, 
Subchapter G, for Approval of the Siting and 
Construction of the 138 kV Transmission 
Lines Associated with the Brunot Island - 
Crescent Project in the City of Pittsburgh, 
McKees Rocks Borough, Kennedy 
Township, Robinson Township, Moon 
Township, and Crescent Township, 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

Docket No. A-2019-3008589

Protest of Cynthia Wilson (f/k/a Cynthia 
Chamberlin) and Patrick Wilson

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF 
DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY TO THE 

PROTEST OF CYNTHIA WILSON (F/K/A CYNTHIA CHAMBERLAIN) AND
PATRICK WILSON

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MARY D. LONG:

AND NOW, comes Duquesne Light Company (“Duquesne Light” or the “Company”) 

and hereby files Preliminary Objections, pursuant to the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public 

Utility Commission (“Commission”) at 52 Pa. Code § 5.101, and respectfully requests that the 

Commission dismiss certain of the claims contained in the above-captioned Protest filed by 

Cynthia Wilson (f/k/a Cynthia Chamberlin) and Patrick Wilson (“Protestants”)1 with prejudice.

A substantial portion of the Protest deals with non-jurisdictional issues related to the 

interpretation, enforcement or adjudication of a pre-existing easement agreement between

1 The Protestants filed the above-captioned pleading as a Formal Complaint on June 20, 2019. No docket 
number has been assigned to the pleading. As the pleading contests and opposes the electric transmission line siting 
application at Docket No. A-2019-3008589, Duquesne Light is treating the pleading as a Protest to the Application.

18922543v3
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Duquesne Light and the Protestants. The Protest avers, inter alia, that the Company’s practices 

and the contemplated transmission line project violate the easement.

As explained herein, the Commission should dismiss certain claims contained in the 

Protest because the Commission lacks jurisdiction over certain of the claims contained therein.

In support thereof, Duquesne states as follows:

I. BACKGROUND

1. Duquesne Light is a “public utility” and an “electric distribution company” as 

those terms are defined under the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 102 and 2803, subject to 

the regulatory jurisdiction of the Commission.

2. Duquesne Light furnishes electric service to approximately 596,000 customers 

throughout its certificated service territory, which includes all or portions of Allegheny and 

Beaver Counties and encompasses approximately 800 square.miles in western Pennsylvania.

3. On March 15, 2019, Duquesne Light filed: (1) “Application of Duquesne Light 

Company filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57, Subchapter G, for Approval of the Siting 

and Construction of the 138 kV Transmission Lines Associated with the Brunot Island - 

Crescent Project in the City of Pittsburgh, McKees Rocks Borough, Kennedy Township, 

Robinson Township, Moon Township, and Crescent Township, Allegheny County, 

Pennsylvania,” at Docket No. A-2019-3008589 (“Bi-Crescent Full Siting Application”); and (2) 

“Application of Duquesne Light Company Under 15 Pa.C.S. § 1511(c) For A Finding and 

Determination That the Service to be Furnished by the Applicant Through Its Proposed Exercise 

of the Power of Eminent Domain to Acquire a Certain Portion of the Lands of George N. 

Schaefer of Moon Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania for the Siting and Construction of 

Transmission Lines Associated with the Proposed Brunot Island - Crescent Project is Necessary

18922543v3
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or Proper for the Service, Accommodation, Convenience, or Safety of the Public,” at Docket No. 

A-2019-3008652 (“Schaefer Condemnation Application”).

4. On March 28, 209, the Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long (the “ALJ”) 

issued a Prehearing Conference Order, which scheduled a Prehearing Conference in the matters 

at Docket Nos. A-2019-3008589 and A-2019-3008652 for June 6, 2019.

5. Notice of the Bi-Crescent Full Siting Application and the Schaefer Condemnation 

Application was published in the April 6, 2019 edition of the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

6. Duquesne Light published Proof of Publication of notice of the filings with the 

Commission on April 30, 2019.

7. A Prehearing Conference was held on June 6, 2019.

8. On June 7, 2019, the ALJ issued an Interim Order Extending Protest Period and 

Scheduling a Further Prehearing Conference at Docket Nos. A-2019-3008589, A-2019-3008652. 

Therein, the ALJ extended the deadline for filing a “protest or petition to intervene in order to 

become a party of record in this matter” to June 21, 2019.

9. Duquesne Light received a Formal Complaint from the Protestants on June 20, 

2019. No docket number has been assigned to the pleading. As the pleading contests and 

opposes the electric transmission line siting application at Docket No. A-2019-3008589, 

Duquesne Light is treating the pleading as a Protest to the Application. A true and correct copy 

of the Protest is attached hereto as Appendix A.

10. As explained herein, the Commission should dismiss certain claims contained in 

the Protest because the Commission lacks jurisdiction over the claims contained therein.

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW

11. Pursuant to the Commission’s regulations, preliminary objections in response to a 

pleading may be filed on several grounds, including:

18922543v3
3



(1) Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the 
pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2) Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the 
inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3) Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4) Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5) Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or 
misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6) Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative 
dispute resolution.

(7) Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.

52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a) (emphasis added).

12. In ruling on preliminary objections, the Presiding Officer must accept as true all 

well-pled allegations of material facts as well as all inferences reasonably deducible therefrom. 

Stilp v. Cmwlth., 910 A.2d 775, 781 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) (citing Dep’t of Gen. Servs. v. Bd. of 

Claims, 881 A.2d 14 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005). However, the Presiding Officer need not accept as 

true conclusions of law, unwarranted inferences from facts, argumentative allegations, or 

expressions of opinion. Stanton-Negley Drug Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, 927 A.2d 671, 673 

(Pa. Cmwlth. 2007). Notwithstanding, any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving 

party. Stilp, at 781.

13. In addition, the Presiding Officer must determine whether, based on the factual 

pleadings, if recovery is possible. See Rok v. Flaherty, 527 A.2d 211, 214 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987). 

Indeed, for preliminary objections to be sustained, it must appear with certainty that the law will 

permit no recovery. See Stilp, at 781; Milliner v. Enck, 709 A.2d 417, 418 (Pa. Super. 1998).

18922543v3
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III. PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

A. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 1 - THE COMMISSION LACKS 
JURISDICTION OVER THE PROTESTANT’S CLAIMS

14. Duquesne Light incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 13 as if fully set 

forth herein.

15. The Protestants’ claims regarding easement interpretation and property disputes 

should be dismissed because the Commission lacks jurisdiction over these claims. See 52 Pa. 

Code § 5.101(a)(1).

16. As a “creature of statute,” the Commission “has only those powers which are 

expressly conferred upon it by the Legislature and those powers which arise by necessary 

implication.” Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 383 A.2d 791, 794 (Pa. 1977) (citing Allegheny Cnty. Port 

Auth. v. Pa.PUC, 237 A.2d 602 (Pa. 1967); Del. River Port Auth. v. Pa. PUC, 145 A.2d 172 (Pa. 

1958)).

17. In fact, the Commission generally lacks jurisdiction to intei-pret, enforce, or 

adjudicate claims regarding a contract between private entities. See Pettko v. Pa. Am. Water Co., 

39 A.3d 473, 478 n.9 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012) (“[Tjhere can be no dispute that the courts of common 

pleas have subject matter jurisdiction over common law claims such as conversion and breach of 

contract involving private individuals and businesses.”); Adams v. Pa. PUC, 819 A.2d 631, 635 

(Pa. Cmwlth. 2003) (“[T]he PUC lacks jurisdiction over private contractual disputes.”). The 

Commission is not even “jurisdictionally empowered to decide private contractual disputes 

between a citizen and a utility.” Allport Water Auth. v. Winburne Water Co., 393 A.2d 673, 675 

(Pa. Super. 1978) (citations omitted); see also Virgilli v. Sw. Pa. Water Authority, 427 A.2d 

1251, 1254 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) (“[T]he Code does not grant the PUC general supervisory

18922543v3
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powers over contracts involving public utilities”). Such contract issues are reserved for courts 

of common pleas.

18. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has further held that the Commission does not 

have jurisdiction to determine the scope and validity of an easement. Fairview Water Company. 

v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 502 A.2d 162 (Pa. 1985) (“...the PUC does not have jurisdiction to 

determine the scope and validity of an easement. Once there has been a determination by the 

PUC that the proposed service is necessary and proper, the issues of scope and validity and 

damages must be determined by a Court of Common Pleas exercising equity jurisdiction.”).

19. The Commission is similarly without jurisdiction over other real property issues 

such as trespass and the location of utility facilities pursuant to valid easements. See Shedlosky 

v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., Docket No. C-20066937 (Order entered May 28, 2008); see also 

Anne E. Perrige v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. C-00004110 (Order entered July 11, 

2003) (Commission had no jurisdiction to interpret the meaning of a written right-of-way 

agreement); Samuel Messina v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-00968225 (Order 

entered Sept. 23, 1998) (“The Commission has clearly stated in prior decisions that it is without 

subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate questions involving trespass and whether or not utility 

facilities are located pursuant to valid easements or rights-of-way.” (citation omitted)).

20. Finally, the Commission has recognized that the assessment of damages resulting 

from a line's impact or individual land use was properly adjudicable in another forum. See Re 

Philadelphia Electric Company, 1992 Pa. PUC LEXIS 160 (Initial Decision dated June 29, 

1992); see also Re Philadelphia Electric Company, 52 Pa. P.U.C. 198, 1978 Pa. PUC LEXIS 141 

(Order dated May 17, 1978) and Re West Penn Power Company, 68 Pa. P.U.C. 262, 268, 1988 

Pa. PUC LEXIS 462 (Order dated Oct. 3, 1988). Accordingly, determination of damages due to

18922543v3
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alleged decreases in market value is not within the Commission's jurisdiction to hear and 

determine.

21. Applied here, the Protest avers the existence of an easement agreement between 

the Protestant and the Company. See Protest *[ 4 (incorporating Attachment A). The Protest then 

asks the Commission to determine the scope and applicability of the easement, to determine 

whether Duquesne Light must obtain additional right-of-way from the Protestant for the 

contemplated use or whether the easement contemplates the use of chemical herbicides. See 

Protest <[j 4 (incorporating referenced pages).

22. In addition, the Protest requests that the Commission order Duquesne Light to “be 

required to negotiate and renew the right of way agreement” and “that the agreement include the 

width of the easement be increase from the current twenty-five feet width to one hundred fifty 

feet wide”. See Protest *[ 5. The Protestants request that the Commission order Duquesne Light 

to negotiate a private contract with them, a request that is beyond the Commission’s power, 

authority and jurisdiction.

23. The Protestants further request the Commission amend the easement to require 

“herbicides not be sprayed on our property, and that our water supply be protected... [and] 

DLCO should provide tap in services to the municipal water supply and incur the costs 

associated with such.” Protest 5. In this regard, the Protestants request that the Commission 

amend an existing easement agreement, a request that is also beyond the Commission’s power, 

authority and jurisdiction.

24. In the alternative, the Protest requests that Duquesne Light condemn the property 

and purchase it at fair market value. Protest f 5. In this regard, the Protestant have requested 

specific relief that is beyond the Commission’s power, authority and jurisdiction to order.

18922543v3
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25. Accordingly, and assuming all of the well-pleaded facts contained in the Protest 

are true, any claim’s regarding the scope and validity of an existing easement and/or the 

Company’s compliance therewith are not within the Commission’s jurisdiction because, as a 

matter of law, the acts complained of relate to a private contract between a landowner and a 

utility. Protest ^ 4-5 (attachment pages 1-2 of 2). The Commission is without jurisdiction to 

grant the relief requested based such claims.

26. Therefore, any claims regarding the scope or validity of an easement agreement, 

compliance therewith, damages resulting from an alleged violation of an easement and/or 

monetary relief, should be dismissed with prejudice.

18922543v3
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IV. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, Duquesne Light Company respectfully requests that certain of the claims 

contained in the above-captioned Protest filed by Cynthia Wilson (f/k/a Cynthia Chamberlin) and 

Patrick Wilson be dismissed pursuant 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(1).

Respectfully submitted,

Tishekia William (PA ID # 208997) 
Emily Farah (PA ID # 322559) 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15230 
E-mail: twilliams@duqlight.com 

efarah@duqlight.com

Date: July 9, 2019

Tagy (PA ID # 85522) 
/Garrett P. Lent (PA ID # 321566) 
Post & Schell, P.C.
17 North Second Street 
12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
Voice: 717-731-1970 
Fax: 717-731-1985 
E-mail: akanagy@postschell.com 
E-mail: glent@postschell.com

Attorneys for Duquesne Light Company

18922543v3
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APPENDIX A

PROTEST FILED BY CYNTHIA WILSON (F/K/A 
CYNTHIA CHAMBERLIN) AND PATRICK 

WILSON AGAINST DUQUESNE LIGHT
COMPANY

18922543v3



PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Formal Complaint

Filing this form begins a legal proceeding and you will be a party to the case.
If you do not wish to be a party to the case, consider filing an informal complaint

To complete this form, please type or print legibly in ink.

1. Customer (Complainant) Information

Provide your name, mailing address, county, telephone number(s), e-mail address and utility 
account number. It is vour responsibility to update the Commission with any changes to vour 
address and to where you want documents mailed to vou.

Name Cynthia (Chamberlin) Wilson, Patrick Wilson________________________________

Street/P.O. Box._9 McGovern Boulevard_______________________Apt #___________

City Crescent State PA Zip 15046_______________

County__Allegheny_________________________

Telephone Number(s) Where We Can Contact You During the Day;

(_____ )___________________ (home) (412_____ )__977-5342____ (mobile)

E-mail Address (optional):___ chamberlinsc@comcast.net___________

Utility Account Number (from your bill)__1281-560-000_______ 2281-560-000____

If your complaint involves utility service provided to a different address or in a different 
name than your mailing address, please list this information below.

Name______________________________________________________________________

Street/P.O. Box________________________________________________________ ______

City _________________________ State _____________ Zip ______________________

2. Name of Utility or Company (Respondent)

Provide the full name of the utility or company about which you are complaining. The name of 
your utility or company is on your bill.

___ Duquesne Light Company_________________

mailto:chamberlinsc@comcast.net


3. Type of Utility Service

Check the box listing the type of utility service that is the subject of your complaint 
(check only one):
^ ELECTRIC

□ GAS

□ WATER

□ WASTEWATER/SEWER

□ TELEPHONE/TELECOMMUNICATIONS (local, long distance)

□ MOTOR CARRIER (e.g. taxi, moving company, limousine)

□ STEAM HEAT

4. Reason for Complaint

What kind of problem are you having with the utility or company? Check all boxes below 
that apply and state the reason for your complaint Explain specifically what you believe the 
utility or company has done wrong. Provide relevant details including dates, times and places 
and any other information that may be important. If the complaint is about billing, tell us the 
amount you believe is not correct. Use additional paper if you need more space. Your 
complaint may be dismissed without a hearing if you do not provide specific 
information.

□ The utility is threatening to shut off my service or has already shut off my service.

□ I would like a payment agreement.

□ Incorrect charges are on my bill. Provide dates that are important and an explanation 
about any amounts or charges that you believe are not correct. Attach a copy of the 
bill(s) in question if you have it/them.

□ I am having a reliability, safety or quality problem with my utility service. Explain the 
problem, including dates, times or places and any other relevant details that may be 
important.

□f Other (explain).

See Attachment Section



Note: If your complaint is only about removing or modifying a municipal lien filed by 
the City of Philadelphia, the Public Utility Commission (PUC) cannot address it Only 
local courts in Philadelphia County can address this type of complaint. The PUC can 
address a complaint about service or incorrect billing even if that amount is subject to a 
lien.

In addition, the PUC generally does not handle complaints about cell phone or Internet 
service, but may be able to resolve a dispute regarding voice communications over the 
Internet (including the inability to make voice 911/E911 emergency calls) or concerns 
about high-speed access to Internet service.

Requested Relief

How do you want your complaint to be resolved? Explain what you want the PUC to order 
the utility or company to do. Use additional paper if you need more space.

We are requesting that Duquesne Light Company (DLCO) be required to negotiate and renew 
the right of way agreement regarding the property of Cynthia A Wilson and Patrick E Wilson 
(last dated in 1914). We also request that the agreement include the width of the easement be 
increased from the current twenty-five feet width to one hundred fifty feet wide in order to 
accommodate the maximum proposed voltage of the line (345 kv), the agreement contain an 
amendment that herbicides not be sprayed on our property, and that our water supply be 
protected in the unfortunate event that the well run dry, DLCO should provide tap in services to 
the municipal water supply and incur the costs associated with such..

OR

DLCO may condemn our property and purchase it at fair market value.

Note: The PUC can decide that a customer was not billed correctly and can order billing 
refunds. The PUC can also fine a utility or company for not following rules and can 
order a utility or company to correct a problem with your service. Under state law, the 
PUC cannot decide whether a utility or company should pay customers for loss or 
damages. Damage claims may be sought in an appropriate civil court



6. Protection From Abuse fPFA)

Has a court granted a “Protection From Abuse” order that is currently in effect for your 
personal safety or welfare? The PUC needs this information to properly process your 
complaint so that your identity is not made public.

Note: You must answer this question if your complaint is against a natural gas 
distribution utility, an electric distribution utility or a water distribution utility AND your 
complaint is about a problem involving billing, a request to receive service, a security 
deposit request, termination of service or a request for a payment agreement.

Has a court granted a "Protection From Abuse" order for your personal safety or welfare?

YES □
NO 0^

if your answer to the above question is “yes," attach a copy of the current Protection From 
Abuse order to this Formal Complaint form.

7. Prior Utility Contact

a. Is this an appeal from a decision of the PUC’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS)?

YES □

no

Note: If you answered yes, move to Section 8. No further contact with the utility or 
company is required. If you answered no, answer the question in Section 7 b. and 
answer the question in Section 7 c. if relevant.

b. If this is not an appeal from a BCS decision, have you spoken to a utility or company 
representative about this complaint?

YES EK

NO □

Note: You must contact the utility first if (1) you are a residential customer, (2) your 
complaint is against a natural gas distribution utility, an electric distribution utility or a 
water utility AND (3) your complaint is about a billing problem, a service problem, a 
termination of service problem, or a request for a payment agreement.



c. If you tried to speak to a utility company representative about your complaint but 
were not able to do so, please explain why.

Note: Even if you are not required to contact the utility or company, you should always 
try to speak to a utility or company representative about your problem before you file a 
Formal Complaint with the PUC.

Legal Representation

If you are filing a Formal Complaint as an individual on your own behalf, you are not 
required to have a lawyer. You may represent yourself at the hearing.

If you are already represented by a lawyer in this matter, provide your lawyer’s name, 
address, telephone number, and e-mail address, if known. Please make sure your lawyer is 
aware of your complaint. If represented by a lawyer, both you and your lawyer must be 
present at your hearing.

Lawyer’s Name ______________________________________

Street/P.O. Box_______________________________________

City_________________________  State_____________  Zip

Area Code/Phone Number________

E-mail Address (if known)______________________________

Note: Corporations, associations, partnerships, limited liability companies and political 
subdivisions are required to have a lawyer represent them at a hearing and to file any 
motions, answers, briefs or other legal pleadings.



9. Verification and Signature

You must sign vour complaint Individuals filing a Formal Complaint must print or type their 
name on the line provided in the verification paragraph below and must sign and date this 
form in ink. if you do not sign the Formal Complaint, the PUC will not accept it

Verification*

i U//vtht4ljJ11 Scr\ /fktnrjLlo l[S/lferebv state that the facts
above set forth are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge, information and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a 
hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to 
the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Title of authorized employee or officer (only applicable to corporations, associations, 
partnerships, limited liability companies or political subdivisions)

Note: If the Complainant is a corporation, association, partnership, limited liability 
company or political subdivision, the verification must be signed by an authorized 
officer or authorized employee. If the Formal Complaint is not signed by one of these 
individuals, the PUC will not accept it

10. Two Wavs to File Your Formal Complaint

Electronically. You must create an account on the PUC's eFiling system, which may be 
accessed at http://www.puc.pa.qov/efilinq/default.aspx.

Note: If you are appealing your Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) decision, you must 
file your formal complaint by mail.

Mail. Mail the completed form with your original signature and any attachments, by 
certified mail, first class mail, or overnight delivery to this address:

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Note: Formal Complaints sent by fax or e-mail will not be accepted.

If you have any questions about filling out this form, please contact the Secretary's 
Bureau at 717-772-7777.

Keep a copy of your Formal Complaint for your records.

http://www.puc.pa.qov/efilinq/default.aspx


PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Formal Complaint

4. Reason for Complaint

Background

January 2017 we were notified of the Brunot Island-Crescent Transmission Reliability 
Project because our property is along the route of transmission which also 
encompasses a steel tower on the south side of our property, (see Attachment B).
DLCO sent a gentleman by the name of Tom Gretok to our home four times from May 7
- 30, 2017 which led to us hiring an attorney in early June of 2017.

Duquesne Light Company (DLCO) was requesting additional easement rights of 125 
feet due to the Bl-Crescent project. They had proposed going from 25 feet under the 
current agreement dated 1914 to a combined150 feet in width. (Attachment A). In 
addition, DLCO was planning to replace the current lattice steel tower of approximately 
90 feet in height with a monopole of approximately 175 feet in height and wanted an 
option to increase the voltage of the line to hold a maximum capacity of 345 kv 
(currently 138 kv).

Negotiations between my (former) attorney and the DLCO attorney continued from June
- November of 2017. In November 2017 my attorney forwarded a letter from DLCO 
representation that additional easement rights for my property were no longer needed. 
(Attachment C). At the time, it was our assumption that the project was being cancelled 
or re-routed around our property.

Communications regarding the Bl-Crescent project continued to come in the mail. In 
May 2019 we contacted Travis Moore of DLCO where we were informed that the project 
was not cancelled or re-routed, but DLCO had decided not to negotiate with us and 
simply use the current right of way for the project. (See Attachment D). Mr. Moore also 
communicated during our telephone conversation on 5/14/2019 that DLCO believes that 
not only are they granted 25 feet in the 1914 right of way agreement, but also they are 
allowed an additional 25 feet for clearing trees. We found no such wording in the 
agreement.



Complaint

The original right of way agreement drafted in 1914 needs to be updated. DLCO is 
replacing the 138 kv high voltage power line with a monopole line system capable of up 
to 345 kv. DLCO maintains that they do not need additional right of way or easement on 
our property and that 25 feet is enough. However, according to previous decisions (PPL 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION ATTACHMENT 12-VEGETATION 
MANAGEMENT http://www.ouc.state.Da.us/Dcdocs/1206564.pdfi it is recommended 
that lines having voltage of 230 kv - 500 kv should have a clearing width of 150 feet. 
Further, lines having a voltage of 69 kv - 138 kv should have a clearing width of 100 
feet. DLCO routinely dears more than 50 feet along the line in the current right of way 
on our property, more than twice what is granted in the agreement.

We do not believe that 25 feet is sufficient or in good practice to either construct the 
new monopole or run a line with a voltage capacity of up to 345 kv. Current, standard 
safety practices must be observed.

DLCO frequently uses herbicides to manage vegetation. We had requested that tree 
and brush removal be done by mechanical means only. We have livestock and well 
water and do not want herbicides sprayed on our property. Interestingly, the current 
agreement states “trim or remove any trees or shrubbery” and does not mention the use 
of herbicides as an approved method.

Lastly, we are concerned with the erection of the new monopole and the impact that 
drilling may have on our water well. We have never lost water since we purchased the 
home in 2012.

http://www.ouc.state.Da.us/Dcdocs/1206564.pdfi
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for DuquoBne light Cb.

/
#1. P that certain traot of Ian] Bltuote in thB Township of

Crosoont, Allagieny County, fa., hounded and deacribd aa 

foIlona, to-nlt:-

Beglnr-lng at oornar coraos to property lino }f 

land o on Toyed ty nary Aolcnan to Jaoito Hoffman (see 

Peed Book Vol. 362, pa go 260) end land fonoarly of Jimaa 

3. V7orth hut not of Salferths halzsj thanoe by line if Bald
* i

3eifertha hairs 3, 76* 77. 10.2 perohoo; thenofl by oaae a. 

45* 77. 16 per Ohio to a post; thence by easts 3. JO* 17. 14.8 

perches to post; thanoe by same a. 80* 63.5 per. So a
i • • • «• •

stone; thonoo br landa^of Jsaee llcFadden, 3. 28* E. 50 per.
'11 / ' (

to a 7/. 0.; thoiae by land of AMsh Gardner, H. JJ* 2,

56.8 per. to thi line of land ooineyei b7 Uary Aoknaa to 
aoob Hoffnan ai aforeeaid; thanoe by said Hoffnan lind 

• 5° 9' E. 18.SI per,; thenoo otlll by earns H. 64* $1' St. 

4.3 per.; thema 3. 19* 6' W. 15-6 per. and thanoe I, 11*
141 3. 9,79 per to plaos of beginning. 

Containing 21 flora0 sore or losa.

#2 Por Ho. 2 see plan at page no. 12.



#3 ^ JiXlioa Aotaan, (signed

W. Aatovnn) and Hary Aok 

man, tola nife. feigned 

Uaro Aotaann) 
to

Snilio Jester, rife of 

Ernst H. Jester,

General Warranty Deed 

Dated Oot. 12, 1892.

Aok. Oot. 29, 1692 bofor< 

Jsmea Davis, J. P.
atiwroan Uur. 1, a.Oyc x*.

Daad Book Yol. 813. pegs 35. 

Consld. $5000.00.

Coartys all the follorrlng described lot 0!

, ground Bltnate ji Creeaent Township, Alleghany Countr, Paim- 

ayIranis:

Begiinlng at a Btono; thenoe by land of Frank 

Eberly, S. 42* 3. 18.3 par. to a Eemlook; thenoe by mourns
W P

ELoclcor, 3. 6* 2* 20 per. to a Sycamore; thonoe by bmnt S.
*

3* 22 per. t> a stone; thenoe by James P. Forth, 3. 76*
(V. •< I*-'

31.7 per. to post; tbonoa by some, 3. 45* W. 16 per. to
post; thenoe oyssme, s. yj~ ». 04.4 per, to puao; uouuo vj

’11
soma, S. 80* V, 63.5 per. to a Btono; thenoe by James

t *1
ItaTadden, 5, 28* JB. 5° Por» to a 7. 0.; thenoe by load of

iSN i
Alden Gardner, J, 53* S. 93 per. to the beginning.

Containing 31 aoree afad 15 perches, strict meas­

ure.
Heoites deea reooraea in itooa book vox. otT» i»b»

1 153.

]
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Tor new trial filed. 

Car. IP ' filed



i 6 .imoBt Jaator and Smllio 

Jaator, his wife, by 
Sheriff,

to

Pary Aoknan,

Sheriff's Deod.

Dated October 17, '896.
Ack. 00 dla in opor Court, 

Donion Plona Do. 2,

Reoorded Jan. 20, 3097 in 

Deed Book Tol. IQ, page 526. 

Donald. $58*00.

Ooii»«y»: nrumoeu oesonoes at CO. >,

Recite* deed rooor §d in Dood Book Tol, 447, pa^e 

153 and deed at lo. 5*

Sold or Lor. Fa. at Do. I9S October Tom, 1?96.

—ooo:0:ojo—

#7 y l!ary Aaknnn, wide*

of Til lion Aotaac, 

to

Hoble Jonca.

Ooaeral farrmty Bead. 
Dated July 20, 1904. 

iok, oo dlo baforo Richard 

0. Long, H. P.

Jon. Si. liar, 24, 1907. 
Sou. July SO, 1904 m 

Deed Book Tol. 1552, page 

41.

consi i. ;a530.00.

Logicterod in Allegieny 

County.

Conraya premised donoribed at Jfo. 1, exoept lh.it 

Deed Book nantionid in Jeooription io herein siren bb }£o 

page 260.

Reoitoadeod at Do. 6.

:7e arc mfcle to f ird any reoori of doath ofan AA nm<uei



\

#8.

Uo; o:-

In re Estate 

of

noble Jonas, 
Coo'd.

Died Jon, 1, 1913 *ide 

affidavit filod,
V'nh. In. 1C1J .*

Administration graited to 

Shomes H. Jonas,

Bond J350.0Q.

3on 1 Hook Vol. 91, pago 96,

and
Inventory filed in Invent ary Appraisement DtaketA

5U, pago 277.

Aaoonnt filed in Account Book Vol. 146, pog« 93*

Caveat against granting- nf letters oC Adm-Juaistre- 

tion on ostatc of dooodent to lira. Bella Jonas or Hudie or any 

other person until examination of thoir right oto* filed 

Jah. 7, 1913 at lb. 441 Heels try Docket 3. l»sgo 226,
Application of Phonon E. Jones for citation to 

Isabella P. Jonea to show cause why lottcrc of Administration 

ehould not be graited to A, plioant filod at So. 44fl Registry 

Dockst 3, page 23).

Jan. 20, 1913 Citation awarded returnable Pei, 8,

1913.
jan. 2U 1913 Proof of oervlae of Citation filed. 

Application for ZattorB of Administration so’.a 

forth, that dooedmt'o holra and next of kin are aa follows; 
, Phooae I. Jones, Brother, ^

' Plorenc< Harper, niece, ^

-I0B000 .ones, Uapkew, is ^
Aoaa netr, niooe. K

, Deoedeni also left a widow Isabolla P. Jones, who 

deserted dooedentna sat forth in proaeodings at Do. 446, 

Registry Docket 3, page 230.

17442 —0 0:0:ooo—



i 9 Ir. re Estate 

of
.tfinAei.

In ro Collateral Iiherltanoe 

lax.
uilUoi

See Collateral Inhtritsnoe 

iloaorf Book 11, pefo 415»

—ooo;0;ooa---
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IBWTX*!!** P- JmilB, yw4Mrrm
of Hoble Jones, Jeo'd. 

who died on or about Jan. 

1, 19X3
to

Thomas H. Jones, Florence
Reppas-, «if* of hrank

Harper, Boeeoe S. Joneo, 

otherwise known is Hosooe 

R. Sadie, Alma 3*or, wife 

of J, H. Beer.

aunai neon 
Bated June 23, 1934 

Aolc, June 2b, 1914 before 

Aloe 3. Mahon, B.P.

Com. 2x. Fob. 21, 1915 

Hoe. Oct, 27, 1914 in 
seed noojc »oi. 160), page 

262.

Conoid. $500.00 

Registered in Allegheny 

County,

faitmaiiB, ana quit oiaims, all and all 

manner of dower «nd right, and title of dower and oth«r 

interest, right tr title whatsoever, including widowrl 

exemption under ihe Aot of Assembly of Apr. 14. I851, its 

supplements and saondmante, and widow's right, title, or 

interest under tl» Aot of Assembly of Apr. 1, 1909, P.L.
07, its BUpiaemerts and amendments, and undsr any other 

Aot of Assembly cr by aoimnon law or by custom, ttilsb 3, the 

said Isabella F. Jones, now have, or may, might, should 

or of right ought to have or elaia of, in, to or out ef 

all the ootate, zeal, personal, or nixsd of the said Goble

Jones, deo'd. including in real eetate, first:
All that oertain traet of land situate in Crescent 

Township, Allegheny County, Fenna., containing 21 aor« 

more or less bain; the seme wbloh the a aid Hoble Jonea had 

by deed of llaxy A>kman, widow, dated July 20, 1904, ezd of 

record in Deed Book Fol. 1352, page 41. and second;



HI that certain lot situate in the Village tf 

Shousetown in said Township of Oresoent, being the one 

trhioi said noble Jones had by deed of George B. Hamilton, 

et ux, dated Sept. 22, 1904, and of record in Deed Bock 

Vol. 1488, page % in tho following proportions, namelys 

Unto said Thomas H, Jones, his heirs and assigns, an 
undivided one-half interest, Tlorenoe Harper, her heijB 

and assigns, one sixth; Roaooe H. Jones, otherwise known 

as Boaooe R. Hudie, his hairs and assigns, one sixth; Alma 

Beer, her heirs sad assigns, one sixth; with the buildings

end improvements, and also all manner of action and actions, 
. * ..»****,*>

—-000:0:ooo—
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75John C. 

Thompson

#10.

long 1Tong

17442

EJBCaSOTti n ci ti

IB 00IXD3 001/7.2 HO,n it ii i» it it tt n ti n if n i

Dora Jonas or Bon 

Slaekwell,

vs,

Bob la Jones*

2 QP liLBSHSJIY COUBTY, Pi.it ti n n h ti *t ♦> fr n ti tl ii

: Jo. 703 July Tens, 1<J07.

; Summons In Ejectment to 1st

: Bonday Juno 1907. tor title

: sal Possession prerisen

; at Bo. 1 and a la tin the 

; Tilings of ahousotom,
: Oresoont Township, Idesorib

: «d}

Served Uajr 31. 1907, on Hoble Jones, Dofeidaat, 

end same date, on Joseph Itillar, tenant in possession, and 

sssb date, on Jars. G. B. hanville, tenant in possession.
Jtm* PC. lOfVJ. molr.'M-r-rt.

of Title filed, Stating that Plaintiff is the mother of 

defendant and pail for said two plcoas of ground out of bar 

own money, upon agreement and understanding thrt dofondant 

was to hold said lot of land in trust for plaintiff and that 

defendant was to Bupport plaintiff and in o cm si deration there­
of, dnfenlant tn anjnjr Raid 1 anil In Han nf rnnts,

After legal title to said land vested in defendant, 

under agreement md he got possession, he rofusod to support 

his mother and has refused to rooogaite her title to Bald 

property.
Plaintiff olnlmB that equitable and legal title

to both nf aald nl anna nf 1 nnl #rn 1n »mi ™%t in _
ant*

August 26, 1907 Dofond ant's abstract of Xltl), 

Affidavit and Definao and Plea filed*

Septembir 27, 1906, praeoipe for issue filed.
a



October 25, 1907 Specifloattono traversing afenl- 

ant’a Title filet. Bo die. Praealuo for laaao filed* 
Hovcmbe: 9, 1909, this HUlt discontinued.

Bo die. Costs paid.
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Ernst H. Jnater irnl 
Emilio Jaater hla wife, 

to

Bat tie era 3tdId ins and 

loan Association of 

Pittaburgh.

Mortgage,
Bated Oat. Eb, 1895. 

iok. Oot. £8, 1895 before 

Chaa. S. Sucaop, ill.

Roo. Oot. £9, 1895 in 

Mortgage Book Vol. 740, 

page 5^0*
Amount ^1250.00 pliable 

aooording to By-Iara of 

Bald Anaooiation.

3oi. Fa. 6 months. 

Attorney's Comiaaim 5$*

Secured unoo premises deBoribed at Ho. 4. 
Haoltee deed at Bo. 5*

—-o-.o :0;ooo—-
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liable Jonea 

to
Ohio Valley Trust 

Company of GorsqioliB.

Uortgigo.

Bated Sept, 11, 19E. 
Aok. eo die before liary 

Holaughlln, P. F.

Con. Kx. Feb. £1, 3915* 

Hoa. Sept. 17, 191E in 

Mortgage Book Vol. 1466, 

page 577.

Amount JlOOO.OO payable in 5 years with Itnial

Ssi. Fa. 30 daya.

1.
Seoured upon preniBea described at Bo. 7.

interest payable semi-annually

Attorney's Comaisaion 5f5»

of A
.•f.H .i£ Haoitec deed at Ho. 7.
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prececdngt. affecting mid preroue* si No, 1 herein, made by or entered ag .ir.it any of the Wowing 
named p»rti«, arithla tho peroid *e! oppotite their n»m«, otherthan a* Mt forth mtfria Abstract.
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MEYER UNKOVIC SCOTT

Writer's direct dial phone number and e-mail address:
412-456-2824 ~jrs@muslaw.com

November 16,2017

VIA EMAIL: hoehler23@cftmcost.iiet 
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Ray Hoehler, Esquire 
427 Oxford Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601

Re: Cynthia Chamberlin-Wilson and Patrick Wilson
9 McGovern Boulevard 
Crescent. PA 15046

Dear Mr. Hoehler.

Earlier this year, Duquesne Light Company sent a letter to your clients, Ms. Chamberlin-Wilson and Mr. 
Wilson, notifying them that Duquesne Light might require additional easement rights on their property to 
support its proposed Brunot Island-Crescent Transmission Reliability Project. The Brunot Island- 
Crescent Transmission Reliability Project would update the transmission line that stretches from 
Duquesne Light's substation in Crescent Township, PA to its substation on Brunot Island on the Ohio 
River, just west of downtown Pittsburgh.

Since that time, Duquesne Light has performed additional field studies and soil testing and has 
determined that it will not need to acquire additional easement rights from Ms. Chamberlin-Wilson 
and Mr. Wilson for this project. This decision relates only to the need for a new easement and has no 
impact on any existing easement that Duquesne Light may have on the property currently.

Duquesne Light greatly appreciates your clients’ understanding and cooperation during the evaluation 
process for this important transmission line project. The design and technology upgrades proposed in the 
Brunot Island-Crescent Transmission Reliability Project will help to more efficiently deliver reliable, 
affordable and safe energy to homes, businesses and communities in your neighborhood and throughout 
Duquesne Light’s service territory.

If you or your client has any questions, please feel free to contact Project Manager Travis Moore at BI- 
□isfieui'ii'slii- vlkliLsom-

/

mailto:jrs@muslaw.com
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6/17/2019 AM Heahh and Safety, Inc Mail - Letter from Counsel for CHiquewe Light

Cindis Wilson <cwilson@amhealthandsafety.com>

Letter from Counsel for Duquesne Light
6 messages

Ray Hoehler <hoehler23@comcast.net> Mon, Nov 20, 2017 at 11:00 AM
Reply*To: Ray Hoehler <hoehler23@comcasl,net>
To: cwilson@amheallhandsafety.com

Cindie, Here is the letter. I am not sure if Duquesne is still going forward with the upgrade to the 
existing line. If they do, they have decided they do not need additional right of way. Let me know if 
you hear anything from your neighbors.

Ray

Wilson - Ltr. from Swanson.pdf 
“ 391K

Clndie Wilson <cwilson@amheaUhandsafety.com> Tue, May 14, 2019 al 12:04 PM
To: lmoore2@duqiighLcom

Clndie Wilson
Project Manager/Senior Industrial Hygienist 
AM Health and Safety, Inc.

Cell; 412-977-5342 
Office: 412-420-0560 
[Quoted text hiddenl

f*1] Wilson - Ltr. from Swanson.pdf 
u 391K

Moore, Travis W. <TMoore2@duq!ighlcom> Wed, May 15,2019 Bt 2:28 PM
To: Cindie Wilson <cwilson@amhea1thandsafety.com>

Good Afternoon Cmdic,

It was a pleasure to talk with you yesterday. I thank you very much for forwarding the letter we discussed, I will be 
reaching out to June Swanson shortly and be back in touch early next week.

Have a great day.

https iimaitgoogto.com/niai!/u/Q?iks642f 1o0790!lvlow=pl&soafcti=all&pemilhld=thraad-(%3A15846Q13471 B17Q606Q&simpl=nisg-t%3A15846013471 , 1/4

mailto:cwilson@amhealthandsafety.com
mailto:hoehler23@comcast.net
mailto:cwilson@amheallhandsafety.com
mailto:cwilson@amheaUhandsafety.com
mailto:cwilson@amhea1thandsafety.com


6/17f2019 AM Health and Safety, Inc MaB * Letter from Counsel for Dequesne Light

Sincerely,

Travis Moore

Sr Project Manager II 

412.393.7824 (oflice) 412.518.1023 (cell) 

tmoore2@duqlight com

Duquesne Light Company 

2825 New Beaver Ave 

Mail Drop N6-CD 

Pittsburgh, PA 15233

D Li q u e s n e U g h! c am

From: Cindie Wilson (mailto-.cwi1son@amheaithandsafety.com)
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 12:04 PM
To: Moore, Travis W. <TMoore2@duqIight,com>
Subject: Fwd: Letter from Counsel for Duquesne Light

WARNING: This email message did not originate from Duquesne Ught and is from an external organization. DO NOT CUCK links 
or attachments unless you recognize the sender and are certain the content is safe.

Quoted lent hidden)

Cindie Wilson <cwilsan@amhealthandsafety.com> Sat, Jun 1,2019 at 8:57 PM
To: "Moore, Travis W." <TMoore2@duqlight.com>

Well, was she able to clarify?

Cindie Wilson
Project Manager/Senior Industrial Hygienist 
AM Health and Safety, Inc.

Ceil: 412-977-5342 
Office: 412-429-0560
{Quoted toil hiddonj

Moore, Travis W. <TMoore2@duqlight.com> Mon, Jun 3,2019 at 1:29 PM
To: Cindie Wilson <cwilson@amhealthandsafety.cam>

ht!psJ/matl.googlo.com/maiVu/07ik=642Ho0790Svlow*ptAssarcn=alt&pormlhld*lhmad-fH3A15S4B0134718170606DAsJnipt=msg.f%3A15M601347l ... 2/4

mailto:cwi1son@amheaithandsafety.com
mailto:cwilsan@amhealthandsafety.com
mailto:TMoore2@duqlight.com
mailto:TMoore2@duqlight.com
mailto:cwilson@amhealthandsafety.cam


6/17/2019 AM Health and Safety, Inc Ma2 - Letter from Counsel for Ouquesne Light

Cc: "Moore, Travis W." <TMoore2@duqllghl.com>

Good Afternoon Ms. Wilson,

I hope all is well.

I discussed and reviewed the letter with June Swanson. As noted in the letter we are not seeking any additional 
easement and or modification to our existing easement in support of the project.

The letter does reference the project and our proposed upgrades to our facilities. While the letter doesn't explicitly 
state the projects next steps, it was our understanding from the conversations with your counsel that we conveyed 
the project would proceed. I did see there was some question to this in the first email on this chain from your 
attorney, for which I apologies for any confusion on this matter.

As discussed, in the coming days and weeks we will be in the field to walk down our facilities and starting the access 
road designs. As the design develops over the coming months I will happily share it with you for further discussion.

Thanks,

Travis Mooro

Sr Project Manager It 

412.393,7B24 (office) 41Z 518.1023 (cell) 

tmoore2@d uqlight com

Duquesne Light Company 

2825 New Beaver Ave 

Mail Drop N6-CD 

Pittsburgh, PA 15233

DuquosneLigfii corn

OV&JttKi LfCKT CO.

(Quoted text hidden]

cindle Wilson <cwllson@amheallhartdsafely,com> Mon, Jun 3, 2019 at 1;44 PM

hltosJ/mail.Q009lQ.com/rnail/ufO?ik=642l1o0790&vlow=ptis<iarch=all&permthlCi=lh»oad-l%3At5a46Q13471B1706060&stmpl=msg*f%3A1SB46013471 . 3/4

mailto:TMoore2@duqllghl.com


' 6/174019 AM Healih and Safety, he Mail • Letter from Counsel for Duquesne Light

To: Pat Wilson <plwilson1@hatmall.com>

Clndie Wilson
Project Manager/Senior Health and Safety Associate 
AM Health and Safety, Inc,
5177 Campbells Run Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 
Office: 412-429-0560 
Fax:412-429-5122 
Cell: 412-977-5342 
|Ouolod loxl hidden]

hUps./fmail googlo,com/mall/u/D?ik=642l1o079Diivlowspl&s<3arch=all&pQfmlhld=lhroad-IHlA15M&Q13471B1706060Asimpl=msg-t%3A15B46013471
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